UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT -~ RRIPTRY ooy
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS =~ =~ /b Ui
Tyler Division 02 SEP 1] 1Y 8: 17

CASE NO. 00-62498 ™ /.5, 3\ xxiupToy

COURT

IN RE: )
)
% CHAPTER 7 G} SR DEPUTY

Whittington, Linda M.

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL F.EPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and
rules of the Court. The Trustee applics for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that

they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee request; that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved.
Date: 7//7/00 /g/{ [

Bob Anderson, Trustee

sk o sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ot st ok sk sk ok o sk ok sk sk ok o ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ot sk sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok skosk sk ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: S( 2o By: /g%/&/

e

%



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 07/17/0Z.

A.

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative Expenses
3) Priority Creditors

4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$3,900.60

$0.00

$3.900.60



%04

a3-(NO3IASNN A0

%2S°G

A3R™AFA0I3Y LNIDNAd

%09

%0S

%0¥ %0€

%0C %0L %0

%000

%1009

%000

%0070

%00°0
%00°0

%00°0

%000
%00°0

%000

%000
%66V

%00°Ge

[

%00°001

18°0VE‘T le6zv'ey
aivd aamo1v
SWIV1D a3¥N23SNN SWIV1D Ad3¥ND3ISNN
000 (D13 '"40193a OL NYNLIH)HIHLO
18°0¥€'C alvd SWIV1D d3¥NO3ISNN
000 aivd SWIV1D ALIHOINd
000 dlvd SWIV1D a3¥No3s
000 S1S0D HALdYHD HOIYd
000 (013 ‘SAXVL)ISASNIALX3 ALVIS3
000 S1S0D 1¥N0D
000 S334 TYNOISSI40¥d H3IHLO
000 S334 AINYOLLY H3HLO
000 SISNIJX3 TYNOISSIH0¥d SWHIL
00°0 S$334 TYNOISSI40¥d S.WHIL
8G'¥8S S3SNIdX3 S.331SNHL
GL'G/6 NOISSINWOD S.331SNYL
‘SISNAdXH F1visd
09°006'€$ 'S1dI303Y V101l

-3WOODNI J1v1S3

‘SINIJWNOD

20-82-80 :g3IAOUddV LSN 3LV
86¥29-00 :43GWNN 3SVD

VANIT ‘NOLONILLIHM ‘INVN ISV
NOS¥AANV -331SNAL

AYVININNS 3SVI Ly0d3d TVNI4d S.331SNdl



PLOA

WY 8€:11 2002/21/.0 ‘pejuld

7<n_ 000 000 00°000'0% awoy ajiqoN | 91
v4 000 000 000G ') | G
v4 000 000 00°000'02 fweg elofo] 100z | ¥L
v4 000 000 000002 oenuod /661 | €L
v4 000 000 00'6/0'9 099 /661 | T
v4 000 00°0 00°008'clL Juswaey | L1
V4 000 000 00'129'61 (o411 8j0yM) 317 HIOA MaN - Aofjod oueansu| | O}
vd 000 000 0005 saohoiq z 6
vd 000 000 00°00§ Kismoar 8

) 000 000 00°00¢ Buiyiord L
v4 000 000 000062 spoob pjoyasno 9
V4 000 va 00001 0000} Junoooe sBuiAes EoUBWY JO Yueg G
vd 000 va 00009 00°009 Junoooe Bujoayo eoswy jo yueg 14
v4 000 va 00002 00002 used €

"10/4/8 QO3 8z# dles Buizuoyiny 19pIO
vd 00'858'€ 00062 0005/ sanjeAoy |10 z
| ‘ +'00°0, Sl }dwaxs se
pawie[o anfeA Ing ‘9 ajnpayas ui paysi| st Apadoud siy
vd 000 00'/¥9'6) 00°000'04 IsjA1 ‘suet Alewasoy J0LE I
eranesyy Rinnnnimiisnacs arrmrmesrmmien fals ma® .o fommmm . imiie = mmaea PP
—v--—y ——imive—va MM Y ITI- VU AT AV P # va
JO anjep ssoug ajejsy ayy ‘uopueqe (e)ys58=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘sual] ssoa sanjeA
*'v4) palaysiuwpy Aq paalaoay pauopueqy ‘a9)sna] Ag pauluuajaq anjea) pajnpayosun (Aedoud (n) pajnpayosun puy pajnpayas)
KjIn4 jassy spundjo|es Apadougd anjeA J9N pajewnys3y juonnad uonduasaq jassy
9 S ¥ £ r4 l
10/¥0/01 :9jeQ Jeg swield 20/21/20 :Buipu3 pouad
L0/S0/c0  :eyeq Bunoai (e)Lpe§
() 00/62/21 :(9) pamaAuog 10 (3) paji4 ‘N epuiT ‘uolbuum :aweN ased
uosiapuy gog (0617L£9) :@9)8NI) d9 86¥¢9-00 equnpN o9sed
$ase)) Jassy
310day] pue paoddy A313doag dje)sq [enplalpuy
| :ebed ] oy




PL'OA NV 8E:1L1 2002/L1/20 pauLd

(lenoy) 2002 ‘2L AInr :(yd1) Moday |eurd JO 83eg pajosfoid juauing

200z ‘L€ JaquisdeQ

:(M41) Hoday Jeuld JO ajeq pajasfoid |eniy|

"POpUBIE WIBJO JBYE UMBIPUNM 'Z0/0L/ POIY Z# WIBD 0} UOIDAIqD "aUIl-Uo pamalral sWIelD 'Z0/Z/L PUe LO/b/0L Sajep Jed ‘SWIVTO

‘paiinbal suoN ISNYNLIY XV1

"SUON STVYNOISS3IJ0dd
:Buiso|n ase HBunoayy saiAnoy Jolepy

00°0% 09°006°c$ 00°262°12% 00°965'881$ (senjea umouun Buipnjox3) sjejoL sjossy 8l
V4 09'¢h VIN umouun (n) LSIHALINI | Wi
V4 000 ‘ 000 000002 awoy a[IqoN Ll
siacey Runewnay UTPUCET S Eas-Va BI040 puT # '3°a
JO anjeA ssoun) ajejsy ay; ‘uopueqe (e}p56§=v0O ‘suondwax3y ‘sual sso sanjep
44} paleisiulwpy Aq paaiaosay pauopueqy ‘aaysni] Ag paujwualeq anjep) pajnpayasun (Auadouad (n) painpayasun puy panpayss)
Alind jessy spundjajes Aadoud anjeA JoN pajewnsy juonned uondiiosaq jJossy
9 S 14 € [4 I
L0/¥0/01 :9)eq Jeg swielp 20/411.0  :Buipu3 pouad
L0/S0/20  :9)eq Bunss (e)Lye§
() 00/62/Z1 :(3) payaAuo Jo (j) pajid N epur ‘uolBumium :aweN ase)
uosJispuy qog (06v1€9) :@9IsmIL dd 86¥¢9-00 :d9quinN ased
sase)) Jossy
ahomom pue pJaoday bhohchm 9)e)s7 [enplalpu]
¢ abey

] WLIO |




VL'OA WY 8ETLL 2002/21/L0 :PaIULY (s)aouaisyal jessy §
00'0$ 09'006'c$ sjuswesingsiq / sydisoay 13N
000 810308 0} Sjuswhed sso
000 09°006'¢ fejoyqng
09°006'¢ 000 sigjsuel] Mueg s
00°0% 09°006°C 09°006°¢ S$1V101l LNNOJJV
¥l 1o Bunpsyo
00’0 09'006°¢ 000-6666 | O} SPUN} Iajsuel) pue jooe Jaxew Aouow 8s0|Q | 99GZ//EEBZLE#INODYOL| | 20/LL/L0
| Lo6'e - g1 000-042}  %00080stoly sl wauny | YNVE ISYHONVONOWAr| I | Z0/24/0
€2°668'¢ ] ] 952 000-0.21 %0008'0 1e Busod jsessiu) | MNVE ISYHD NYOHOWdr | 20/82/90
L9'968'C 2Le 000-0.2} %0008°0 e Bugsod jsassyu| YNV ISYHO NYOHOWP Wi Z0/1€/G0
$6'€68'c eLe 000-022} %0058°0 e Bunsod isasajul MNVE ISYHD NYOHOWdP | Z0/0E/¥0
€2°168'¢ 18C 000-0.2) %0080 e Bugsod jsai8ju| ~ YNVE 3SVHO NVOYOWd I | 20/62/€0 |
Zp'888'c 997 000-0.2} %0058'0 e Buiisod jsasoul|  HNVE NVLLVHNYW ISVHO 3HL| i [20/82/20 |
92°688'¢ 8z'¢ 000-0221 ] %0056°0 Je Bupsod jsasalu||  HYNVE NVLIYHNYWISYHO IHL| W1 | ZO/LE/LO
8¥'288'c ] e ~ |oo0-0221 %0050} Je Bupsod jsasoju| | HNVE NVLLYHNYIN ISYHO IHL| Wi LO/LEIZL
20'628'c e 000-0.21 %0080'} Je Bunsodjsaisiul|  MNVE NV.LLYHNYIN 3SYHO 3HL Wi LO/OE/LL |
09'G/8'¢ - |ie€ 000-0.2} %0051"} 1e bunsodjsalelul|  HNVE NV.LLYHNYIN 3SYHO 3HL vl LO/LEIOL |
69'128'C |6t 000-022Z1 %000¢"} Je bunsodjsalaiul|  HNVE NV.LLYHNYIN 3SYHO 3HL W | 10/82/60 |
0z°298'¢ 6y 000-0.21 %0005'} e Busod ysausuj|  HNvE NV.LLYHNYIN 3SVYHO JHL wi o |Lo/1er80
Wm CoB'L 8¢ v 000-0L2L| %0005 } Je busod jsaisiu| | HNVE NVLLYHNYIN ISVYHO JHL Wi L0/LE/L0
00'858'¢ 00'858'€ 000-0L 1L s|esauiw aseyaind o} piq ybiH 'dJ0D Yyuomssinyg ayy {z} 10/20/20
[ lejeg junoodoy w a 9pod-1 uonoesuelt] jo :O_un_._owmn_ Wold4 PaAIaday J 0] pied # 308Yyd ajeq
Joxde Aauop sjuswasingsig sjdiaoay 1 {# Jou} 'suet]
L 9 S ¥ £ 4 I
V/N :puog ejeiedes 20/L1iL0  :Buipu3g pouad
(wij eseo Jad) 00°000°00€$ :puog Jayuelg 8zee6z/-cL  #altakedxe)
no22Y Jo¥ie|N ASUOW - 69-GZ//€€8-CLE JUNoJIIY
AMNVE ISVHO NVOHOWNF ‘oweN jueg ‘W epui ‘uojbuiniym :9weN ase)
(06¥1£9) Uosiapuy gog 998Nl dg 86¥29-00 :ldquinN ased

| :abed

P03y sjudwdsangsi(] puy s3diaddy yse)

7 Wa0y]




PL'OAN NV 8EL) 200Z/L1/L0 palUld

Ov 006'c$

(s)eouslo)al Jossy

00°0$ 09°006°c$
09°006‘¢ 000 000 99-62..£€8-Z1€ # Bunjoayo
000 000 09°006'€ §9-GZLLES8-ZLE # VINW
saouejeg sjuswasingsiq sjdivoay SINNODOV 11V - 1IV1O0L
junoooy 1N JoN
00°0% 00°0%$ sjuawosingsiq / sydieoay 13N
000 $10)g9(Q 03 siuswied ssa
000 000 leyoyqng
000 09°006'¢ SI9JSuUBl] Jueg SS9
09°006'c$ 000 09°006°€ STV10L LNNODOV
I H [ [ Y41 0} Buosyo |
09°006'€ 09°006'€ 000-6666 | 0} SPUN} JajsueJ) pUE JOO. JaxIew Aouow 950D G9GT//EEBTLEH JUNOOOY Wo14 20/LL1L0
lejeq Junoosoy $ $ apoo-1 uondesuel] jo uondussag wod4 PaAIaddy / 0] pled #294D ajeq
Bunjoayo sjuswasIngsiqg s)diaoay 1 {# Jou} suel|
L 9 ] 14 € [4 }
V/N :puog sjeredag 20/LL/20 :Buipu3 pollad
(wi osed sed) 00°000'00€$ :puog jxuelg 872C62.-Sl  # Al 19Aedxe]
Juno2oY Bunosy) - 99-62//£€8-2L€ JUNo2dY
MNVE ISYHO NVOHOWdr  :eweN jueg IN epul ‘uoBUIRIUA :aweN ase)
(06¥1£9) uosispuy gog :99)snu ] dg9 86¥29-00 :eqWINN ased
PI0IIY SHUdWISINGSI(] puy $)d19day yse)
Z :ebed

7 W0y




SCHEDULE B
AFPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (case:s filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $3.200.60 25% of First $5,000 § 975.15
Less (5,200.00)
Balance 0.00 10% of next $45,000 § 0.00
Less (45,300.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,300.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS  § 975.15
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) $ 0.00
Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 380.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ 57.00
Photocopies (@ .25/each) $ 104.50
Postage b 34.68
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 8.40
Other Expenses $ 0.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 584.58
Records:

¢ Trustee did not take possession of busine:s or personal records of the debtor.

O Notice given debtor on _ to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Case No. 00-62498

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Linda Whittington Page 1
Date Service Performed Who | Time
SECRETARIAL SERVICES
5/24/2001 Letter to W.L. Gunn, interested purchaser, forwarding copies of s 20
documents in file or mineral interest (expenses reimbursed directly
to Trustee’s firm by Gunn)
7/2/2001 Open bank account, set up financial file; preparation of Form W-9 S .50
for bank, and prepa-ation of deposit and post same
7/2/2001 Preparation of Notice to Set Bar Date for Trustee’s signature S .20
7/2/2001 Review of pleadings, documents and schedules; post assets and $ .80
other case information to management system
7/2/2001 Set up notebook files for asset administration s .40
7/5/2001 Download matrix via Pacer and revise for use with Trustee’s ] .20
Motion to sell mineral interests
7/6/2001 Mailout of Motion t> Sell mineral interest to all parties ] .30
8/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10
9/19/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10
10/11/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10
11/12/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10
12/14/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s 10
1/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement S 10
2/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement $ 10
3/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s 10
4/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10
5/18/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10
6/18/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10
7/11/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement S 10
TOTAL SECRETARIAL @ $15/HR. = $57.00 3.8




Case No. 00-62498 Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Linda Whittington Page 2

Date Service Performed Who | Time
PARALEGAL SERVICES

5/18/2001 Draft for Trustee’s -eview bid form and description of minerals for | p .30
sale to include in mailout to interested bidders

6/29/2001 Office conference with Shuttlesworth, high bidder, regarding sale of | p .20
minerals

7/5/2001 Draft Motion to Sel Mineral Interests in Rusk and Gregg Counties p .50
and proposed Order for Trustee’s review and signature

8/10/2001 Preparation of Trusiee’s Deed conveying minerals to Shuttlesworth | p .50
Corp. and letter to Shuttlesworth forwarding same

10/30/2001 | Update Form 1 and case status p 20

1/24/2002 Review of claims via Pacer; Review of docket for reaffirmation p .30

agreements, orders .ifting stay and any other pleadings which would
affect a claim’s status, report to Trustee of findings

1/29/2002 Discussions with Jolin Seib, attorney for First Merit, regarding the p .20
current secured clain and the need for an amended, unsecured
claim be filed for th: deficiency remaining after liquidation of
collateral

2/12/2002 Prepare letter response to Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation P .10
re: status of case anl their collateral

4/9/2002 Prepare for Trustee's signature Objection to Proof of Claim #2 with | p .40
Trustee’s affidavit and proposed Order

4/22/2002 Review Pacer for araended claim of First Merit Bank which p .40
apparently was not served on Trustee; print for file; Preparation of
Withdrawal of Trusiee’s Objection to Proof of Claim in light of
amended claim

4/29/2002 Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm balance p .20

5/3/2002 Preparation of WithJrawal of Objection to Proof of Claim #2 of p .30
First Merit Bank for Trustee’s review and signature




Case No. 00-62498 Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Linda Whittington Page 3
Date Service Performed Who | Time
7/17/2002 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and attached | p 2.00

schedules, including review of claims and posting same; preparation
of secretarial and p:ralegal exhibit; tally expenses; post final interest
to money market aczount and transfer to deposit account; update
property record and cash receipts and disbursements and confirm
balance; calculation of Trustee's compensation and post same;
preparation of Order approving proposed distribution; letter for
Trustee's signature 10 United States Trustee

8/1/2002 Anticipated time in jreparation of checks for final distribution; p 2.00
transmittal letter to ppayees; monitoring file for all checks to clear;
possible calculation of redistribution and motion to redistribute and
possible preparation of motion to deposit unclaimed funds in registry
of the court; preparation of final report and report of distribution;
preparation of itemization of distributions; return claim file(s) to
Clerk; letter for Trustee's signature to United States Trustee;
monitor file for payment of fee and archive file after closing.

TOTAL PARALEGAL SERVICES @ $50/HR = $ 380.00 7.6




1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507 (a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate

Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA

Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

QEEOOWw

3. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 S 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
975.15 975.15 0.00 975.15
584.58 584.58 0.00 584.58
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 1,559.73 $ 1,558.73 0.00 S 1,558.73




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 54,150.51 54,150.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
3S 20,352.31 20,352.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
74.502.82 74.502.82 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED FARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number
2
3S

Name of Crecitor
First Merit Benk, N.A.
First Merit Benk, N.A.



PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

SCHEDULE E

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) (3) 4)
Amount Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate

protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a)(9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.  Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Number Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 42.429.37
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS $ 0.00




Printed: 07/17/02 02:45 PM Page: 1

Claims Register

Case: 00-62498 Whittington, Linda M.
Claims Bar Date:  10/04/01
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 USAA Federal Savings Bank Jnsecured 5420396186006 $10,100.52 $0.00 $10,100.52
10750 McDermott Freeway 07/23/01 097 $10,100.52
San Antonio, TX 78288-0596
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
2 First Merit Bank, N.A. ~ Secured $54,150.51«  $0.00 $0.00
J8/10/01 $0.00
Amended by Claim #3; Trustee's objection withdrawn after amendment
filed.
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
3S  First Merit Bank, N.A. Secured MCH# 60952 $20,352.31 $0.00 $0.00
c/o Mobil Consultants, Inc. J3/15/02 $0.00
P.O. Box 2060 Amendment of Claim #2. This is the SECURED portion, however, this
Alliance, OH 44601 is secured by property not administered by Trustee (mobile home) -
posted as zero allowed for distribution purposes. See Claim #3U for
unsecured portion.
<4210-00 Pers. Prop. & Intangibles--Co1sensual Liens (UCC, chattel, PMSI)>, 100
3U  First Merit Bank, N.A. nsecured  MCH# 60952 $32,32885  $0.00  $32,328.85
c/o Mobil Consultants, Inc. 23/15/02 $32,328.85
P.O. Box 2060 Amendment of Claim #2. This is the UNSECURED portion. See
Alliance, OH 44601 Claim #3S for secured portion.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
TTEE-E  Bob Anderson - AdminCh. 7 8540 $58458 - $0.00 . $584.58
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 Y7/17/02 $584.58
Longview, TX 75604
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson  AdminCh. 7 8540 $975.15 $0.00 $975.15
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 7/17/02 $975.15
Longview, TX 75604
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 20C
Case Total: $0.00 $43,989.10

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division
IN RE: ) CASE NO. 00-62498
)
Whittington, Linda M. )
)
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S REFORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 3,900.60
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 1,559.73
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE. PAID * 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TC BE PAID * 2,340.87
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 3,900.60

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNS)

Date: 7//7’02/ '//

Bob Anderson, Trustee




Printed: 07/17/02 02:45 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Case: 00-62498 Whittington, Linda M.
Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/<Category>/Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Secured Claims:
2 08/10/01 100 First Merit Bank, N.A. 54,150.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
/
<4110-00 Real Estate--Conserisual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>
Amended by Claim #3; Trustee's objection withdrawn after amendment filed.
3S  03/15/02 100 FirstMerit Bank, NA. © 2035231 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

c/o Mobil Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 2060

Alliance, OH 44601

/

<4210-00 Pers. Prop. & Intangibles--Consensual Liens (UCC, chattel, PMSI)>

Amendment of Claim #2. This i5 the SECURED portion, however, this is secured by property not administered by Trustee
(mobile home) - posted as zero allowed for distribution purposes. See Claim #3U for unsecured portion.

Total for Priority 100: 100% Paid $74,502.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Secured Cliims: $74,502.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Admin Ch. 7 Claims:
TTEE-E 07/17/02 200 Bob Anderson 584.58 584.58 0.00 584.58 584.58
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
est
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F  07/17/02 200 Bob Anderson ’ 975.15 975.15 0.00 975.15 975.15
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
/
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid $1,559.73 $1,559.73 $0.00 $1,559.73 $1,5659.73
Total for Admin Ch. 7 Cliims: $1,559.73 $1,559.73 $0.00 $1,659.73 $1,559.73
Unsecured Claims:
1 07/23/01 610 USAA Federal Savings Bank 10,100.52 10,100.52 0.00 10,100.52 557.26
10750 McDermott Freeway
San Antonio, TX 78288-0596
/
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)}(2)>
3U  03/15/02 610 FirstMerit Bank, NA. 3232885 3232885 000 3232885 1,783.61
c/o Mobil Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601
/
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Amendment of Claim #2. This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #3S for secured portion.
Total for Priority 610: 5.51710% Paid $42,429.37 $42,429.37 $0.00 $42,429.37 $2,340.87
Total for Unsecured Cliims: $42,429.37 $42,429.37 $0.00 $42,429.37 $2,340.87

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 07/17/02 02:45 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2
Case: 00-62498 Whittington, Linda M.

!/ Memo

Total for Case : $118,491.92 $43,989.10 $0.00 $43,989.10 $3,900.60



Printed: 07/17/02 02:45 PM Page:

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-62498 Whittington, Linda M.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $3,900.60 Total Proposed Payment:  $3,900.60 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 584.58 584.58 0.00 584.58 584.58 3,316.02
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 975.15 975.15 0.00 975.15 975.15 2,340.87
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 1,5659.73 1,5659.73 0.00 1,559.73 1,5659.73
1 USAA Federal Savings Bank Unsecured 10,100.52 10,100.52 0.00 10,100.52 557.26 1,783.61
3U First Merit Bank, N.A. Unsecured 32,328.85 32,328.85 0.00 32,328.85 1,783.61 0.00
Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim #2. This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #3S for secured portion.
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 42,429.37 42,429.37 0.00 42,429.37 2,340.87
Total for Case 00-62498 : $43,989.10 $43,989.10 $0.00 $43,989.10 $3,900.60

CASE SUMMARY

Amourt Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $1,559.73 $1,559.73 $0.00 $1,659.73 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $42,429.27 $42,429.37 $0.00 $2,340.87 5.517098%



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: LINDA WHITTINGTON / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-62498
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee”; Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW. TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Comg ensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 975.15 584.58
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 3900.60 $ 0.00 $ 3900.60

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of ger eral creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 42429.37

The debtor has/has not been discharg:d.

Written objections to the Final Repor:, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Ccurt and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. f no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



o

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FILED

Tyler Division CE zf‘“f,h:{":UPTCY COURT
- DISTRICT GF Ty
IN RE: ) CASENO. 9
) @?Eﬁ fioam 8:18
Whittington, Linda M. ) LERFLULS, BAK KRUPTC
) LO RT‘ PTCY
) CHAPTER?
DEBTOR(S) ) e _DEPUTY

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 3,900.60

2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPIiNSES TO BE PAID * $ 1,559.73

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO EE PAID * 0.00

4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO EE PAID * 0.00

5. UNSECUREB CLAIMS TDO BE PAID * 2,340.87 v/

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 'v 0.00

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE A 3,900.60

(SUM OF LINES 2 THRO' JGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 7’/7’()?/ | '//

Bob Anderson, Trustee




« 07/17/02 02:45 PM

Claims Proposed Distribution .

L

Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed DlStrlbUtIOTH

02 SEP L AH 8B!Ignce'

Case: 00-62498 Whittington, Linda M Rué}%y COURT

R

ICT OFT‘

Page: 1

Case Balance: $3,900.60 Total Froposed Payment: $3.900.60 . Remalmng $0.00
Amount Amount Pald OUR HE?SH{' 1LY proposed  Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Aliowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 584.58 584.58 b Y*--&GO-._._..__, DEfoy 38, 584.58 3,316.02
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 975.15 975.15 0.00 975.15 975.15 2,340.87
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMIN CH. 7 1,5669.73 1,559.73 0.00 1,559.73 1,569.73
1 USAA Federal Savings Bank Unsecured 10,100.52 10,100.52 0.00 10,100.52 557.26 1,783.61
3uU First Merit Bank, N.A. Unsecured 32,328.85 32,328.85 0.00 32,328.85 1,783.61 0.00
Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim #2. This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #38S for secured portion.
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 42,429.37 42,429.37 0.00 42,429.37 2,340.87
Total for Case 00-62498 : $43,989.10 $43,989.10 $0.00 $43,989.10 $3,900.60
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $1,5650.73 $1,559.73 $0.00 $1,559.73 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims : $42,424.37 $42,429.37 $0.00 $2,340.87 5.517098%



